Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
Co	EET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent 103452	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
John Eimer	Name: Seaquist Closures L.L.C.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 29, 2007	Street Address: 711 Fox Street
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Mukwonago
Joint Research Agreement	State: Wisconsin
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:53149
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	s document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
.0/10/2007 DBYRNE 00000150 11906627	
1 FC:8021 40.00 DP Additional numbers	attached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Brad R. Bertoglio	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark & Mortimer	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 500 West Madison Street	Enclosed
Suite 3800	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
	-
State: Illinois Zip:60661	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
	Expiration Date
State: Illinois Zip:60661	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0785
State: Illinois Zip:60661 Phone Number: 312.876.1800 Fax Number: 312.876.2020 Email Address: brbertoglio@woodphillips.com	Expiration Date
State: Illinois Zip:60661 Phone Number: 312.876.1800 Fax Number: 312.876.2020 Email Address: brbertoglio@woodphillips.com 9. Signature:	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0785 Authorized User Name Brad R. Bertoglio October 3, 2007
State: Illinois Zip:60661 Phone Number: 312.876.1800 Fax Number: 312.876.2020 Email Address: brbertoglio@woodphillips.com	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0785 Authorized User Name Brad R. Bertoglio

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019953 FRAME: 0224

Exhibit A

Form of Patent Assignment

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Eimer of Summerfield, Florida ("Grantor") has invented certain new and/or useful- - improvements in "Container Closure" (the "Invention"), which is described in U.S. patent application Serial No. 10/920,941, filed August 18, 2004 and a continuation-in-part relating thereto filed February 18, 2005, Serial No. 11/062,192 (collectively, the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Seaquist Closures LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seaquist"), are parties to an Option Agreement dated as of February 27, 2006 (the "Option Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Grantor has granted Seaquist an option to purchase the "Option Property" (as defined in the Option Agreement), which includes, without limitation, the Invention, the Application and all intellectual property rights relating thereto, including any patents that may issue thereon;

WHEREAS, Seaquist has duly exercised its option to purchase the Option Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including the premises and covenants set forth above and in the Option Agreement), the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Grantor sells, assigns and transfers unto Seaquist, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, his entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions thereof, and improvements thereon and foreign applications with respect thereto; and Grantor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for the Invention to Seaquist.

Except as provided under Section 1.4 of the Option Agreement, Grantor also hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Seaquist all of his right, title and interest in and to all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date of the Option Agreement or thereafter with respect to the Invention, the Application, all patents for the Invention and all of the other Option Property, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Application and all patents which may be granted therefor, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Seaquist's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this of day of Microck.
2007.
John E.
ohr Eimer, INVENTOR
STATE OF Marica)
COUNTY OF Jenne () SS:
Before me, on this day of, 2007, personally appeared John Eimer,
nown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he
xecuted the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.
LINDA L LENOX LINDA L LENOX MY COMMISSION & DD 519128 MY COMMISSION & DD 519128 EXPIRES: May 14, 2010 EXPIRES: May 14, 2010 Expired Trivi library Produc Uncommitted:
The state of the s

CHI 3446580v.1

RECORDED: 10/03/2007

PATENT REEL: 019953 FRAME: 0225